

No. 11-13515-GG

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

MACKLE VINCENT SHELTON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION**

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
AND URGING THE COURT OF APPEALS TO AFFIRM**

VIKRANT P. REDDY
TEXAS BAR NO. 24049533
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
900 Congress Avenue, Ste. 400
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-2700
vreddy@texaspolicy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....C-1

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Statement of the Issue.....2

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....4

 I. FLORIDA STATUTE § 893.13, AS AMENDED BY FLORIDA
 STATUTE § 893.101, IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION
 OF DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT LACKS A “MENS REA”
 ELEMENT.....4

 II. ELIMINATING THE STATE’S REQUIREMENT TO PROVE MENS
 REA FOR A SERIOUS CRIME SUCH AS TRAFFICKING WILL
 LEAD TO THE FURTHER EROSION OF MENS REA ELEMENTS
 IN OTHER, LESS-SERIOUS CRIMES, PARTICULARLY
 THOSE RELATING TO ORDINARY BUSINESS ACTIVITIES.....8

Conclusion.....13

Certificate of Compliance.....14

Certificate of Service.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	3

State Statutes

FLA. STAT. § 893.13 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
FLA. STAT. § 893.101 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases

<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	4
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	5
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	4, 7
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 215 (U.S. 1977).....	7
<i>Shelton v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86898 (M.D. Fla. July 27, 2011)	3
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	5
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Buckley</i> , 934 F.2d 84 (1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Cordoba Hincapie</i> , 825 F. Supp. 485 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Goyal</i> , 629 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8

<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	6
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 706 F. Supp. 742 (D. Idaho 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	3, 5, 7
<i>United States v. White Fuel Corp.</i> , 498 F.2d 619 (1st Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 159 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9

Other Authorities

C. Peter Erlinder, <i>Mens Rea, Due Process, and the Supreme Court: Toward a Constitutional Doctrine of Substantive Criminal Law</i> , 9 AM. J. CRIM. L. 163 (1981).....	3
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Aims of the Criminal Law</i> , 23 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 401, 423 (1958).....	5
Brian W. Walsh and Tiffany M. Joslyn, <i>Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law</i> (2010).....	4, 8, 11
Erik Luna, <i>The Overcriminalization Phenomenon</i> , 54 AM. U.L. REV. 703 (2005).....	12
Marie Gryphon, <i>It’s a Crime?: Flaws in Federal Statutes that Punish Standard Business Practice</i> (Manhattan Institute Civil Justice Report: Nov. 2009).....	10
Timothy Lynch, <i>Blameworthiness and Intent in One Nation Under Arrest</i> (Paul Rosenzweig & Brian W. Walsh, eds., 2010).....	12
Timothy Lynch, <i>Polluting Our Principles: Environmental Prosecutions and the Bill of Rights</i> , in <i>Go Directly to Jail: The Criminalization of Almost Everything</i> (Gene Healy ed., 2004).....	11
